Act of Investment by Over-
seas Chinese（華僑回國投資條例）; Article 11, Paragraphs 1 
and 2, of the Act for Upgrading Industries（促進產業升級條

例第十一條第一項、第二項）; Articles 2, Paragraph 2, 7, 
Paragraph 2, Subparagraph 2, and 15 of the Income Tax Act
（所得稅法第二條第二項、第七條第二項第二款、第十五

條）; Article 1002 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零零二  

* Translated by Raymond T. Chu. 
** Contents within frame, not part of the original text, are added for reference purpose only. 

條）; Article 25 (1) of the Enforcement Rules of the Act of 
Encouragement of Investment（獎勵投資條例施行細則第二